

ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA

**AGREEMENT NO. 20-037-ITB
AMENDMENT NUMBER 2**

This Amendment Number 2 is made on 11/14/2022 by the County and amends Agreement Number **20-037-ITB** (“Main Agreement”) dated **November 22, 2019**, between Pivot Construction, LLC. (“Contractor”) and the County Board of Arlington County, Virginia (“County”).

The County and the Contractor agree to amend the main contract called for under the Main Agreement as follows:

- 1. PURSUANT TO SECTION 4. CONTRACT TERM: THE CONTRACT IS HEREBY RENEWED FROM NOVEMBER 1, 2022, TO OCTOBER 31, 2023. ONE (1) ONE-YEAR RENEWAL REMAINING.**
- 2. PURSUANT TO SECTION 6. PRICE ADJUSTMENTS:** Adjustments to the Contract Amount/unit price(s) will not exceed the percentage of change in the U.S. Department of Labor Consumer Price Index, All Items, Unadjusted, Urban Areas (“CPI-U”) for the 12-month period ending in October of each year of the Contract. Any Contract Amount/unit price(s) that result from this provision will become effective the day after the Price Adjustment Date and will be binding for 12 months. The new Price Adjustment Date will be 12 months after the price adjustment. **DELETE EXHIBIT B CONTRACT PRICING, IN ITS ENTIRETY, AND REPLACE IT WITH THE ATTACHED REVISED EXHIBIT B, CONTRACT PRICING.**
3. Number **45. NOTICES**

Contact Information for the County is **DELETED** in its **ENTIRETY** and **REPLACED** with the following:

Contact Information for the County

Jon Lawler

4200 28th St S.

Arlington, VA 22206

Email: jlawler@arlingtonva.us

Phone: 703-228-7612

All other terms and conditions of the Main Agreement remain in effect.

WITNESS these signatures:

THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON
COUNTY, VIRGINIA

PIVOT CONSTRUCTION, LLC

AUTHORIZED: DocuSigned by:
SIGNATURE: Cynthia Davis
02CC7A8A62DB466...

AUTHORIZED: DocuSigned by:
SIGNATURE: Pedram Hatami
FA84EF6F08374F0...

NAME: DR. SHARON T. LEWIS

NAME: Pedram Hatami

TITLE: PURCHASING AGENT Assistant Purchasing Agent

TITLE: Project Executive

DATE: 11/14/2022

DATE: 11/14/2022

REVISED EXHIBIT B, CONTRACT PRICING

						2022-2023	2022-2023
						8.2% CPI-U Increase beginning November 1, 2022	
<u>Line Item No.</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>Unit</u>	<u>Approximate Quantities</u>	<u>Old Unit Price</u>	<u>Old Extended Price</u>	<u>New Unit Price</u>	<u>New Extended Price</u>
1	Flexible porous paving application including removal of existing material, and base preparation	Square Feet	9,000	\$21.00	\$189,000.00	\$22.72	\$204,480.00
2	Mobilization Cost	Lump Sum	25	\$2,040.00	\$51,000.00	\$2,207.28	\$55,182.00
<u>Additional Line Items added</u>							
3	Installing 4" Sch 40 Perforated Under Drain Pipes	Linear Feet	20	N/A	N/A	\$30.00	\$600.00
4	Removing 4" thick reinforces concrete sidewalk	Square Feet	500	N/A	N/A	\$10.00	\$5,000.00
Grand Total							\$265,262.00